

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

| | | |
|----------------|---|--------------------------|
| STATE OF OHIO, | : | Case No. 2022-1182 |
| | : | |
| Appellant, | : | On Appeal from the |
| | : | Hamilton County |
| v. | : | Court of Appeals, |
| | : | First Appellate District |
| RICKEY BROWN, | : | |
| | : | |
| Appellee. | : | Court of Appeals |
| | : | Case No. C-210355 |

**CORRECTED MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY
GENERAL DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

MICHAEL J. TRAPP (0068201)
917 Main Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(t) 513-703-7405
(f) 513-241-0154
mjtrapp@netzero.net
Counsel for Appellee
Rickey Brown

MELISSA A. POWERS (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney
PAULA E. ADAMS (0069036)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(t) 513-946-3228
(f) 513-946-3021
paula.adams@hcpros.org
Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| <i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 1:..... | 17 |
| <i>Under R.C. 2911.02(A)(2), a robbery occurs when, as part of a theft offense, the offender threatens harm against another person—there is no additional requirement that the threatened person be the target of the underlying theft.</i> | 17 |
| I. The State presented sufficient evidence that Brown robbed Smothers..... | 17 |
| II. The First District erred by adding an atextual element to the crime of robbery..... | 21 |
| <i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. 2:..... | 25 |
| <i>When defendants learn of information within the State’s possession during trial, do not seek a continuance of trial, and then use the information as part of their defense strategy, no Brady violation occurs.</i> | 25 |
| I. The State did not violate Brown’s rights under <i>Brady</i> | 25 |
| A. After learning of undisclosed information during trial, Brown used that information to aid his defense rather than seeking a continuance of trial. | 26 |
| B. The information disclosed during Brown’s trial was not material within the meaning of <i>Brady</i> | 32 |
| II. The First District’s <i>Brady</i> analysis is unpersuasive. | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)..... | 3 |
| <i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004)..... | 37 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>Maumee v. Geiger</i> , 45 Ohio St. 2d 238 (1976) | 17 |
| <i>Maynard v. Gov’t of the V.I.</i> , 392 F. App’x 105 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. BATTERY</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 10, 2020-Ohio-2998 | 17 |
| <i>State v. Cress</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 72, 2006-Ohio-6501 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 381, 2009-Ohio-2974 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 352 (2000) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Groce</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 387, 2020-Ohio-6671 | 17 |
| <i>State v. Hanna</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 285, 2002-Ohio-2221 | 27 |
| <i>State v. Harper</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 480, 2020-Ohio-2913 | 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Hatton,</i> __ Ohio St. 3d __, 2022-Ohio-3991 | 12 |
| <i>State v. Henderson,</i> 161 Ohio St. 3d 285, 2020-Ohio-4784 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Iacona,</i> 93 Ohio St. 3d 83 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Johnston,</i> 39 Ohio St. 3d 48 (1988) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Jones,</i> 18 Ohio St. 3d 116 (1985) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Ketterer,</i> 126 Ohio St. 3d 448, 2010-Ohio-3831 | 32 |
| <i>State v. LaMar,</i> 95 Ohio St. 3d 181, 2002-Ohio-2128 | 27 |
| <i>State v. Madaris,</i> 156 Ohio App. 3d 211 (1st Dist. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Miller,</i> 2018-Ohio-2127 (8th Dist. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Myers,</i> 154 Ohio St. 3d 405, 2018-Ohio-1903 | 27 |
| <i>State v. Osie,</i> 140 Ohio St. 3d 131, 2014-Ohio-2966 | 28, 37 |
| <i>State v. Petro,</i> 148 Ohio St. 473 (1947)..... | 35 |
| <i>State v. Pickens,</i> 141 Ohio St. 3d 462, 2014-Ohio-5445 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Rojas,</i> 2003-Ohio-5118 (3d Dist. 2003)..... | 23, 24 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State v. Ruff</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 114, 2015-Ohio-995 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 133, 2005-Ohio-4106 | 2, 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Tolliver</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2014-Ohio-3744 | 18, 21 |
| <i>State v. Wickline</i> , 50 Ohio St. 3d 114 (1990) | 27 |
| <i>States v. Aleman</i> , 548 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2008) | 37 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) | 26 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017) | 14, 26, 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | 26, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Garza</i> , 264 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2008) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 90 F.3d 1363 (8th Cir. 1996) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Perry</i> , 35 F.4th 293 (5th Cir. 2022) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Soto-Alvarez</i> , 958 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1992) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Todd</i> , 825 F. App'x 313 (6th Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> , 873 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)..... | 32 |
| <i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)..... | 37 |
| <i>Wright v. Hopper</i> , 169 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 37 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|-------------------|---------------|
| Crim.R.16..... | 8, 28 |
| Crim.R.33..... | 12 |
| R.C. 109.02..... | 4 |
| R.C. 2911.01..... | 13, 23, 24 |
| R.C. 2911.02..... | <i>passim</i> |
| R.C. 2941.04..... | 19 |
| R.C. 2941.25..... | 19 |
